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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-05) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

200 RESERVE STREET
HOT SPRINGS, AR 71901

COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 34.511400 - 34° 30’ 41.0”
Longitude (West): 93.051500 - 93° 3' 5.4”
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 15

UTM X (Meters): 495272.7

UTM Y (Meters): 3818666.5

Elevation: 625 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map: 34093-E1 HOT SPRINGS NORTH, AR
Most Recent Revision: 1976
South Map: 34093-D1 HOT SPRINGS SOUTH, AR
Most Recent Revision: 1976

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following government records. For more information on this
property see page 6 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

Site Database(s) EPA ID
US ARMY RESERVE CENTER RCRA-SQG AR5210022351
200 RESERVE ST FINDS

HOT SPRINGS, AR 71901

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

FEDERAL RECORDS
NPL. .. National Priority List
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Proposed NPL_______________ Proposed National Priority List Sites

Delisted NPL________________. National Priority List Deletions

NPL RECOVERY____________. Federal Superfund Liens

CERCLIS. ... .. Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information
System

CERC-NFRAP_______________. CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned

CORRACTS. ... . __.__.__. Corrective Action Report

RCRA-TSDF. ___ ... Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information

RCRA-LQG._ ... Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information

ERNS.___ . Emergency Response Notification System

HMIRS. ... Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System

US ENG CONTROLS._______. Engineering Controls Sites List

US INST CONTROL_________. Sites with Institutional Controls

DOD.___ .. Department of Defense Sites

FUDS. ... Formerly Used Defense Sites

US BROWNFIELDS. . ________ A Listing of Brownfields Sites

CONSENT. ... Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

ROD.___ .. Records Of Decision

UMTRA. .. Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

ODI. .. Open Dump Inventory

TRIS. ... Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

TSCA . Toxic Substances Control Act

FTTS. .. FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, &
Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

SSTS. .. Section 7 Tracking Systems

ICIS. ... Integrated Compliance Information System

PADS. ... PCB Activity Database System

MLTS. .. Material Licensing Tracking System

MINES._____ ... Mines Master Index File

RAATS. ... RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

SHWS. ____ .. Hazardous Substance Remedial Action Trust Fund Priority List
SWF/LF. ... Solid Waste Facility Permit Database

SWID. .. Solid Waste lllegal Dumps Database

SWRCY._ ... Recycling Directory

AST. ... Aboveground Tank Database

SPILLS. ... Emergency Response Incidents
INSTCONTROL_____________. Institutional Control/Land Use Restriction Sites

VCP. .. Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites

BROWNFIELDS. ____________. Brownfields Projects

ENF. ... Consent Administrative Order, Notice of Violation Information Database
AR Sludge___________________ Poultry Sludge Permit Sites

PERMITS. . ... Permit Data System

AIRS Permitted Facility Emission & Stack Data
ASBESTOS.________________. Asbestos Notification of Intent Database

TRIBAL RECORDS
INDIAN RESERV____________. Indian Reservations

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Historical Auto StationsEDR Proprietary Historic Gas Stations
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

EDR Historical Cleaners____. EDR Proprietary Historic Dry Cleaners

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

FEDERAL RECORDS

RCRAInfo: RCRAInfo is EPA’'s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act ( RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. RCRAInfo replaces the data recording and reporting abilities of the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Information System(RCRIS). The database includes selective information on sites which generate,
transport, store , treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators (CESQGS) generate less than 100 kg of
hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month. Small quantity generators (SQGS)
generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month Large quantity generators generate over
1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month. Transporters are
individuals or entities that move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle,

treat, store, or dispose of the waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/09/2006 has revealed that there are 6
RCRA-SQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Dist / Dir Map ID  Page
SOUTHWESTERN BELL 220 PROSPECT AVENUE 1/8 - 1/4AWSW 10 22
Lower Elevation Address Dist / Dir Map ID Page
HOT SPRINGS REHABILITATION CEN 105 RESERVE AVE 0-1/8 W A5 15
CRAIGHEAD LAUNDRY-CLEANERS INC 225 MALVERN AVE 1/8 - 1/4SW B6 16
PATHOLOGY SERVICES INC 100 BRIDGE ST STE 35 1/8 - 1/4SW B7 16
HALE BATHHOUSE 341 CENTRAL AVE 1/8 - 1/ANNW C11 22
SUPERIOR BATHHOUSE 329 CENTRAL AVE 1/8 - 1/ANNW C12 23

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS
LUST: LUST Notice Information.

A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/13/2006 has revealed that there are 2
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

LUST sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Dist / Dir Map ID Page
RYDER TRUCK RENTAL 212 SPRING ST. 0-1/8 WSW 3 6
ALL CARE PHARMACY 922 CENTRAL AVE. 1/4 - 1/2SSW 14 30

UST: RST Owner & Facilities.

A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/13/2006 has revealed that there are 4 UST
sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Dist / Dir Map ID Page
RYDER TRUCK RENTAL 212 SPRING ST. 0-1/8 WSW 3 6
HOT SPRINGS REHAB CENTER 105 RESERVE AVE 0-1/8 W Ad 11
LEE BEASLEY LLL 300 EXCHANGE 1/8 - 1/4W 8 16
HOT SPRINGS TRAFFIC DEPT. 328 GULPHA 1/8 - 1/4ESE 13 23

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Manufactured Gas Plants: The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants
(manufactured gas plants) compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States

from the 1800's to 1950’s to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used

whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste.

Many of the byproducts of the gas production, such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and

non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds are potentially hazardous to human health and the

environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently disposed of directly at the plant site and can

remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil and groundwater contamination.

A review of the Manufactured Gas Plants list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1
Manufactured Gas Plants site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Dist / Dir Map ID Page

GARLAND GAS AND LIGHT CO VALLEY STREET 1/8 - 1/4S 9 22
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped:

Site Name

XPRESS BOATS, INC.

Database(s)

RCRA-LQG, CERC-NFRAP

HOT SPRINGS BRASS FOUNDRY CERC-NFRAP
PATRICIA JEAN GRIFFIN SWID

DML, INC DELUXE DIVISION UST, PERMITS
ARK HIGHWAY DEPT-HOT SPRINGS PERMITS

MT. VALLEY SUPERETTE UST, PERMITS
BULK PLANT #135 UST, PERMITS
COBRA GROCERY UST, PERMITS
ARKANSAS STATE POLICE-TROOP K UST, PERMITS
HOT SPRING HATCHERY UST, PERMITS
HOT SPRINGS MALL PERMITS

HOT SPRINGS SURGICAL HOSPITAL PERMITS
DICKSONS'S COUNTRY MART UST, PERMITS
THE LUBE SHOP, INC. UST, PERMITS
GARLAND COUNTY TS-7N SWF/LF

D & R GROCERY LUST
FOUNTAIN LAKE SUPERSTOP LUST
SUPERSTOP #130 UST

BODY CRUSHERS CO AST

DELUXE SAW & TOOL COMPANY

RCRA-SQG, FINDS

GARLAND COUNTY INDUSTRIAL PARK RCRA-SQG
SOUTHWESTERN BELL RCRA-SQG
ENTERGY-AR-HOT SPGS STOREROOM RCRA-SQG, FINDS
QUALITY PLUS INC RCRA-SQG, FINDS
NOBLES DON ELECTRONICS INC RCRA-SQG, FINDS
HWY 270 23 MILE WEST OF HOT SPRING ERNS

MAGIC SPRINGS DEVELOPMENT CO FINDS
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http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=4nS4ienzwSOg2kpinSe739fNzffwl9308OTbg092VCkmzpmc3BqntSSON5yv7bF3JIBOafspNlS6prfHlfTV3iVlg69Tq4AQnuZSiy2EDiOEeZY8nGztdwHa208OAcg9B9j0kpupZp3oTnmUSzcB9l7jk37B2XlfQQNdA8USfXDfTs4qPnI0SY63r3iSyeYg2cSzf6wWJ3tyOUtgKd9TLknqpTY3yMnqmS.QAAI7BG3wY59Lf0RNj7AU5faIf0q6dxldx9ja1iW0qY82e4PFTZ7bfkuD603S9ZM4FknTGSQu3LRiSOeCV2eAzbrwGoW8eOnVgo52uZkUEptv2kvneBSdJ3la7mv3v748Af05NkC3uEflYfAEBSflWd9ufAWK09j8qS8zJTGCbl.86h0Bl9bO2
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=4nS4ienzwSOg2kpinSe739fNzffwl9308OTbg092VCkmzpmc3BqntSSON5yv7bF3JIBOafspNlS6prfHlfTV3iVlg69Tq4AQnuZSiy2EDiOEeZY8nGztdwHa208OAcg9B9j0kpupZp3oTnmUSzcB9l7jk37B2XlfQQNdA8USfXDfTs4qPnI0SY63r3iSyeYg2cSzf6wWJ3tyOUtgKd9TLknqpTY3yMnqmS.QAAI7BG3wY59Lf0RNj7AU5faIf0q6dxldx9ja1iW0qY82e4PFTZ7bfkuD603S9ZM4FknTGSQu3LRiSOeCV2eAzbrwGoU8eOnVgo53uZkUEptv2kvneBSdJ8la7mv3v768Af05NkC3uEflYfAEBSflWd9uf9WK09j8qS7zJTGCbl.36h0Bl9bO2
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=4nS4ienzwSOg2kpinSe739fNzffwl9308OTbg092VCkmzpmc3BqntSSON5yv7bF3JIBOafspNlS6prfHlfTV3iVlg69Tq4AQnuZSiy2EDiOEeZY8nGztdwHa208OAcg9B9j0kpupZp3oTnmUSzcB9l7jk37B2XlfQQNdA8USfXDfTs4qPnI0SY63r3iSyeYg2cSzf6wWJ3tyOUtgKd9TLknqpTY3yMnqmS.QAAI7BG3wY59Lf0RNj7AU5faIf0q6dxldx9ja1iW0qY82e4PFTZ7bfkuD603S9ZM4FknTGSQu3LRiSOeCV2eAzbrwGoU8eOnVgo53uZkUEptv2kvneBSdJ8la7mv3v7A8Af05NkC7uEflYfAE9SflWd9uf2WK09j8qSBzJTGCbl.66h0Bl9bO2
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=4nS4ienzwSOg2kpinSe739fNzffwl9308OTbg092VCkmzpmc3BqntSSON5yv7bF3JIBOafspNlS6prfHlfTV3iVlg69Tq4AQnuZSiy2EDiOEeZY8nGztdwHa208OAcg9B9j0kpupZp3oTnmUSzcB9l7jk37B2XlfQQNdA8USfXDfTs4qPnI0SY63r3iSyeYg2cSzf6wWJ3tyOUtgKd9TLknqpTY3yMnqmS.QAAI7BG3wY59Lf0RNj7AU5faIf0q6dxldx9ja1iW0qY82e4PFTZ7bfkuD603S9ZM4FknTGSQu3LRiSOeCV2eAzbrwGoU8eOnVgo53uZkUEptv2kvneBSdJ7la7mv3v738Af05NkC9uEflYfAE4SflWd9uf5WK09j8qS5zJTGCbl.96h0Bl9bO2
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=4nS4ienzwSOg2kpinSe739fNzffwl9308OTbg092VCkmzpmc3BqntSSON5yv7bF3JIBOafspNlS6prfHlfTV3iVlg69Tq4AQnuZSiy2EDiOEeZY8nGztdwHa208OAcg9B9j0kpupZp3oTnmUSzcB9l7jk37B2XlfQQNdA8USfXDfTs4qPnI0SY63r3iSyeYg2cSzf6wWJ3tyOUtgKd9TLknqpTY3yMnqmS.QAAI7BG3wY59Lf0RNj7AU5faIf0q6dxldx9ja1iW0qY82e4PFTZ7bfkuD603S9ZM4FknTGSQu3LRiSOeCV2eAzbrwGoW8eOnVgo52uZkUEptv2kvneBSdJ3la7mv3v7B8Af05NkC2uEflYfAE5SflWd9uf6WK09j8qS5zJTGCbl.76h0Bl9bO2
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=4nS4ienzwSOg2kpinSe739fNzffwl9308OTbg092VCkmzpmc3BqntSSON5yv7bF3JIBOafspNlS6prfHlfTV3iVlg69Tq4AQnuZSiy2EDiOEeZY8nGztdwHa208OAcg9B9j0kpupZp3oTnmUSzcB9l7jk37B2XlfQQNdA8USfXDfTs4qPnI0SY63r3iSyeYg2cSzf6wWJ3tyOUtgKd9TLknqpTY3yMnqmS.QAAI7BG3wY59Lf0RNj7AU5faIf0q6dxldx9ja1iW0qY82e4PFTZ7bfkuD603S9ZM4FknTGSQu3LRiSOeCV2eAzbrwGoC8eOnVgo53uZkUEptv2kvneBSdJ2la7mv3v748Af05NkC9uEflYfAE8SflWd9uf2WK09j8qS3zJTGCbl.66h0Bl9bO2
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=4nS4ienzwSOg2kpinSe739fNzffwl9308OTbg092VCkmzpmc3BqntSSON5yv7bF3JIBOafspNlS6prfHlfTV3iVlg69Tq4AQnuZSiy2EDiOEeZY8nGztdwHa208OAcg9B9j0kpupZp3oTnmUSzcB9l7jk37B2XlfQQNdA8USfXDfTs4qPnI0SY63r3iSyeYg2cSzf6wWJ3tyOUtgKd9TLknqpTY3yMnqmS.QAAI7BG3wY59Lf0RNj7AU5faIf0q6dxldx9ja1iW0qY82e4PFTZ7bfkuD603S9ZM4FknTGSQu3LRiSOeCV2eAzbrwGo38eOnVgo52uZkUEptv2kvneBSdJ2la7mv3v768Af05NkC4uEflYfAEASflWd9ufBWK09j8qS7zJTGCbl.66h0Bl9bO2
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=4nS4ienzwSOg2kpinSe739fNzffwl9308OTbg092VCkmzpmc3BqntSSON5yv7bF3JIBOafspNlS6prfHlfTV3iVlg69Tq4AQnuZSiy2EDiOEeZY8nGztdwHa208OAcg9B9j0kpupZp3oTnmUSzcB9l7jk37B2XlfQQNdA8USfXDfTs4qPnI0SY63r3iSyeYg2cSzf6wWJ3tyOUtgKd9TLknqpTY3yMnqmS.QAAI7BG3wY59Lf0RNj7AU5faIf0q6dxldx9ja1iW0qY82e4PFTZ7bfkuD603S9ZM4FknTGSQu3LRiSOeCV2eAzbrwGo38eOnVgo52uZkUEptv2kvneBSdJ8la7mv3v7B8Af05NkC4uEflYfAEBSflWd9ufBWK09j8qSAzJTGCbl.A6h0Bl9bO2
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=4nS4ienzwSOg2kpinSe739fNzffwl9308OTbg092VCkmzpmc3BqntSSON5yv7bF3JIBOafspNlS6prfHlfTV3iVlg69Tq4AQnuZSiy2EDiOEeZY8nGztdwHa208OAcg9B9j0kpupZp3oTnmUSzcB9l7jk37B2XlfQQNdA8USfXDfTs4qPnI0SY63r3iSyeYg2cSzf6wWJ3tyOUtgKd9TLknqpTY3yMnqmS.QAAI7BG3wY59Lf0RNj7AU5faIf0q6dxldx9ja1iW0qY82e4PFTZ7bfkuD603S9ZM4FknTGSQu3LRiSOeCV2eAzbrwGo38eOnVgo52uZkUEptv2kvneBSdJ2la7mv3v768Af05NkC3uEflYfAE2SflWd9uf8WK09j8qS7zJTGCbl.B6h0Bl9bO2
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=4nS4ienzwSOg2kpinSe739fNzffwl9308OTbg092VCkmzpmc3BqntSSON5yv7bF3JIBOafspNlS6prfHlfTV3iVlg69Tq4AQnuZSiy2EDiOEeZY8nGztdwHa208OAcg9B9j0kpupZp3oTnmUSzcB9l7jk37B2XlfQQNdA8USfXDfTs4qPnI0SY63r3iSyeYg2cSzf6wWJ3tyOUtgKd9TLknqpTY3yMnqmS.QAAI7BG3wY59Lf0RNj7AU5faIf0q6dxldx9ja1iW0qY82e4PFTZ7bfkuD603S9ZM4FknTGSQu3LRiSOeCV2eAzbrwGo38eOnVgo52uZkUEptv2kvneBSdJ6la7mv3v788Af05NkC9uEflYfAE4SflWd9ufBWK09j8qS4zJTGCbl.76h0Bl9bO2
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=4nS4ienzwSOg2kpinSe739fNzffwl9308OTbg092VCkmzpmc3BqntSSON5yv7bF3JIBOafspNlS6prfHlfTV3iVlg69Tq4AQnuZSiy2EDiOEeZY8nGztdwHa208OAcg9B9j0kpupZp3oTnmUSzcB9l7jk37B2XlfQQNdA8USfXDfTs4qPnI0SY63r3iSyeYg2cSzf6wWJ3tyOUtgKd9TLknqpTY3yMnqmS.QAAI7BG3wY59Lf0RNj7AU5faIf0q6dxldx9ja1iW0qY82e4PFTZ7bfkuD603S9ZM4FknTGSQu3LRiSOeCV2eAzbrwGo38eOnVgo52uZkUEptv2kvneBSdJ6la7mv3v788Af05NkC9uEflYfAE5SflWd9uf3WK09j8qS3zJTGCbl.26h0Bl9bO2
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=4nS4ienzwSOg2kpinSe739fNzffwl9308OTbg092VCkmzpmc3BqntSSON5yv7bF3JIBOafspNlS6prfHlfTV3iVlg69Tq4AQnuZSiy2EDiOEeZY8nGztdwHa208OAcg9B9j0kpupZp3oTnmUSzcB9l7jk37B2XlfQQNdA8USfXDfTs4qPnI0SY63r3iSyeYg2cSzf6wWJ3tyOUtgKd9TLknqpTY3yMnqmS.QAAI7BG3wY59Lf0RNj7AU5faIf0q6dxldx9ja1iW0qY82e4PFTZ7bfkuD603S9ZM4FknTGSQu3LRiSOeCV2eAzbrwGo38eOnVgo52uZkUEptv2kvneBSdJ2la7mv3v748Af05NkCAuEflYfAE3SflWd9uf6WK09j8qS3zJTGCbl.B6h0Bl9bO2
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=4nS4ienzwSOg2kpinSe739fNzffwl9308OTbg092VCkmzpmc3BqntSSON5yv7bF3JIBOafspNlS6prfHlfTV3iVlg69Tq4AQnuZSiy2EDiOEeZY8nGztdwHa208OAcg9B9j0kpupZp3oTnmUSzcB9l7jk37B2XlfQQNdA8USfXDfTs4qPnI0SY63r3iSyeYg2cSzf6wWJ3tyOUtgKd9TLknqpTY3yMnqmS.QAAI7BG3wY59Lf0RNj7AU5faIf0q6dxldx9ja1iW0qY82e4PFTZ7bfkuD603S9ZM4FknTGSQu2LRiSOeCVBeAzbrwGoB8eOnVgo5AuZkUEptv6kvneBSdJ7la7mv3v728Af05NkC3uEflYfAEBSflWd9uf7WK09j8qS2zJTGCbl.2
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=4nS4ienzwSOg2kpinSe739fNzffwl9308OTbg092VCkmzpmc3BqntSSON5yv7bF3JIBOafspNlS6prfHlfTV3iVlg69Tq4AQnuZSiy2EDiOEeZY8nGztdwHa208OAcg9B9j0kpupZp3oTnmUSzcB9l7jk37B2XlfQQNdA8USfXDfTs4qPnI0SY63r3iSyeYg2cSzf6wWJ3tyOUtgKd9TLknqpTY3yMnqmS.QAAI7BG3wY59Lf0RNj7AU5faIf0q6dxldx9ja1iW0qY82e4PFTZ7bfkuD603S9ZM4FknTGSQu3LRiSOeCV2eAzbrwGo38eOnVgo52uZkUEptv2kvneBSdJ7la7mv3v788Af05NkC2uEflYfAEBSflWd9uf4WK09j8qSBzJTGCbl.66h0Bl9bO2
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Target Distance Total
Database Property (Miles) <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
FEDERAL RECORDS
NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
NPL RECOVERY TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CERCLIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
CERC-NFRAP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
RCRA TSD 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
RCRA Lg. Quan. Gen. 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA Sm. Quan. Gen. X 0.250 1 5 NR NR NR 6
ERNS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
TRIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TSCA TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SSTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PADS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FINDS X TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS
State Haz. Waste 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
State Landfill 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SWID 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SWRCY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LUST 0.500 1 0 1 NR NR 2
UST 0.250 2 2 NR NR NR 4
AST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
SPILLS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ENF TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
AR Sludge 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
PERMITS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0

TC1718384.2s Page 4




MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Target Distance Total
Database Property (Miles) <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
AIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ASBESTOS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TRIBAL RECORDS
INDIAN RESERV 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS
Manufactured Gas Plants 1.000 0 1 0 0 NR 1
EDR Historical Auto Stations TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
EDR Historical Cleaners TP NR NR NR NR NR 0

NOTES:
TP = Target Property
NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC1718384.2s Page 5




l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
1 US ARMY RESERVE CENTER RCRA-SQG 1004672721
Target 200 RESERVE ST FINDS AR5210022351
Property HOT SPRINGS, AR 71901
RCRAInfo:
Actual: Owner: US GOVERNMENT 90TH RSC
624 ft. (401) 771-7992
EPA ID: AR5210022351
Contact: BILL SEXTON
(501) 623-8931
Classification:  Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported
Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
track the natification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA.
2 HOT SPRINGS 316 SPRING ST ERNS 90190114
HOT SPRINGS 316 SPRING ST N/A
<1/8 HOT SPRINGS, AR
1ft.
Relative: Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
Lower additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Actual:
615 ft.
3 RYDER TRUCK RENTAL LUST U001219850
WSW 212 SPRING ST. UST N/A
<1/8 HOT SPRINGS, AR 71901
303 ft.
Relative: LusT:
Lower Notification Date: 5/10/1996 11:10:00 AM
Notification Name: RYDER COMMERICAL LEASING SERVI
Actual: Notification Address: 155 FRANKLIN ROAD SUITE 160
607 ft. Notification City,St,Zip: BRENTWOOD, TN 37027

Notification Telephone:

Facility Address 2:
Facility Telephone:
Facility County:
Notice Number:
Received By:
Owner:

Leak Date:

Leak Cause:

Leak Damage:
Leak Volume:
Tech Branch:
AFIN Number:
RST Facility ID:
Lust Tank Type:

6153703998

Not reported

5016233806

26

260036

2972

RYDER TRUCK RENTAL

Not reported

DISPENSER HOSE WAS FROZEN
+ OR - 50 GALLONS LOST ON THE GROUND NEAR DISPENSER
50

Not reported

2600241

26000147

Unknown
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http://www.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2R2uRO1Xug8FOg2IXw1Sg.2BFb4rgLANIq5kwL2OSN2hRR1Kuh7FOx12XN8wgw2uFbAWgE17Id7IwS2TR42fua1sOi26Xl8Zg62YFZ9Rgn4aIg9iw156SN03.q3tBgtobL2TRS1Kud92OKAGXV1fgI2FFgA2gC1pIV2zw.2FSG57.B1
http://www.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2R2uRO1Xug8FOg2IXw1Sg.2BFb4rgLANIq5kwL2OSN2hRR1Kuh7FOx12XN8wgw2uFbAWgE17Id7IwS2TR42fua1sOi26Xl8Zg62YFZ9Rgn4aIg9iw156SN03.q3tBgtobL2TRS1Kud92OKAGXV1fgI2FFgA2gC1pIV2zw.2FSG57.B1

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

RYDER TRUCK RENTAL (Continued)

Lust Owner:

Lust Dicovery:
Release Status:
Emergency Response:
Emergency Response 2:
Substance Stored:
Damage Description:
Hazard Abatement:
Remedial Action:
Cleanup Initiated:
ISC Date:

Priority Score:

SAR Date:

Cap Submit:

Public Notify:

Cap Approve:

NFA Issued:

Funding Source:
Cleanup Lead:

Gis Location:

Lust Tank Type 2:
RST Modified By:
RST Modified Dt:

002062

Other (See Comments Tab)

Suspected
Not reported
Not reported
Unknown
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Unknown
Not reported
Not reported

U001219850

METHOD OF DISCOVERY: DURING ROUTINE LDI INSPECTOR OBSERVED DRUMS BEHIND
FACILITY FROM THE SPILL REQUIRED FACILITY TO SUBMIT IRR AND ISC.

L. BURKE

6/03/96 ON MAY 10, 1996, | CONDUCTED A ROUTINE INSPECTION AT THIS FACILITY.
DURING THE INSPECTION | OBSERVED SEVERAL DRUMS (20) BEHIND THE FACILITY, |
THEN ASK THE FACILITY WHAT WAS IN THE DRUMS THEY REPLIED THAT IT WAS FROM
THEIR SPILL IN JANUARY OF 1996. THIS SPILL WAS NOT REPORTED TO ADPC&E. ON
MAY 13, 1996, | SENT THE FACILITY ALETTER AND A LUST PACKAGE. ON MAY 28,

1996 | RECEIVED A RESPONSE WHICH WAS INADEQUATE LACKING ISC 1,2,3,4 AND 5.
WILL SEND ANOTHER LETTER STATING WHAT IS REQUIRED. L.BURKE 6/18/96 ON JUNE
18, 1996, KELLEY JOBE AND | VISITED THE SITE DURING THE BORING AND SAMPLING
EVENT. L. BURKE 7/30/96 ON 7/30/96, | RECEIVED AND REVIEWED THE ISC REPORT.
BASED ON SAMPLE RESULTS A NO FURTHER ACTION LETTER WAS GENERATED.

Memo:

UST:
Facility ID: 26000147
Tank Status:
Install Date: 01/01/86
Tank Contents:  Gasoline
Tank Material: Steel

GIS Location: 0

Hazardous: Not reported
Entry Clerk: Not reported
Update Clerk: MARSH
Date Recieved: 4/11/1986

Latitude:

Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
Certified Name:

Not reported

Date Signed: 10/29/1992
Above Ground: No

Lust Flag: Yes

No Bill: No

Capacity in Gallons:
Number of Compartments:

JIM MARTIN
501-623-3806
TERRY R INGRAM

Permanently Out of Service 11/26/91

Tank ID:

Cerclis Name:
Federal Flag:

Entry Date:
Update Date:
Location SIC:
Longitude:
Contact Title:

Certified Title:
Amended:
Below Ground:

Leak ID Number:

1000

1

Not reported
Not reported

/1

07/06/92

Not reported

Not reported
SERVICE/MANAGER

ENVIR. CORD
Yes

Yes

26-0036
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

RYDER TRUCK RENTAL (Continued)

Site Assesment Date:

Site Assessment Leak:

Release Detection:

Release Detection Install Date:

Tank External Corrosion Protection:

Tank Ext Corrosion Protection Install Date:
Pipe Material:

Pipe Type:

Piper Release Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:

Tank Spill and Overfill Protection:

Pipe Repaired:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:

Certificate of Compliance Final Test Date:
Certificate of Compliance Test Company Licence:
Certificate of Compliance Tester License:
Certificate of Compliance Installation Date:

Certificate of Compliance Install Company Licence:

Certificate of Compliance Installer License:
Corrosion Protection:

Spill and Overflow:

Release Detection:

ADEQ Facility ID:

ADEQ Facility ID (with dash):
Date Reg. Cert. Issued:
Active Site:

Aboveground in Use:
Underground in Use:
Inspection with Pix:
Inspection with Reports:
Owner ID:

Owner Name:

Owner Address:

Owner City,St,Zip:

Owner County:

Owner Country:

Owner Phone:

Owner Type:

Tank Comments: Not reported

AST/UST Eligible:

Date Eligable: 04/14/93
Transaction Code: Clou

Entry Clerk: TERESA
Entry Date: 04/14/93
Update Clerk: Not reported
Update Data: I

U001219850

I

Not reported
Unknown

I

Asphalt, / /
N
Galvanized Steel
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown

N

Unknown

I

Not reported
Not reported
I

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2600241
26-00241
6/3/1997

No

No

No

No

No

002062
RYDER TRUCK RENTAL
P.O. BOX 70737
No

Not reported
Not reported
713-426-4800
1

Eligibility Description:  Certificate issued, original, UST

Date Eligable: 10/28/93
Transaction Code: Clou

Entry Clerk: TERESA
Entry Date: 10/28/93
Update Clerk: Not reported
Update Data: /1

Eligibility Description:  Certificate issued, original, UST
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

RYDER TRUCK RENTAL (Continued)

Tank ID: 2

Cerclis Name: Not reported

Facility ID: 26000147

Tank Status: Permanently Out of Service 05/11/97
Install Date: 01/01/83

Tank Contents:  Diesel

Tank Material: Steel

GIS Location: 0

Hazardous: Not reported
Entry Clerk: Not reported
Update Clerk: MARSH
Date Recieved: 4/11/1986
Latitude: Not reported
Contact Name: JIM MARTIN

501-623-3806
TERRY R INGRAM

Contact Phone:
Certified Name:

Date Signed: 10/29/1992
Above Ground: No

Lust Flag: Yes

No Bill: No

Capacity in Gallons:

Number of Compartments:

Site Assesment Date:

Site Assessment Leak:

Release Detection:

Release Detection Install Date:

Tank External Corrosion Protection:

Tank Ext Corrosion Protection Install Date:
Pipe Material:

Pipe Type:

Piper Release Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:

Tank Spill and Overfill Protection:

Pipe Repaired:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:

Certificate of Compliance Final Test Date:
Certificate of Compliance Test Company Licence:
Certificate of Compliance Tester License:
Certificate of Compliance Installation Date:

Certificate of Compliance Install Company Licence:

Certificate of Compliance Installer License:
Corrosion Protection:

Spill and Overflow:

Release Detection:

ADEQ Facility ID:

ADEQ Facility ID (with dash):
Date Reg. Cert. Issued:
Active Site:

Aboveground in Use:
Underground in Use:
Inspection with Pix:
Inspection with Reports:
Owner ID:

Owner Name:

Owner Address:

Owner City,St, Zip:

Owner County:

Owner Country:

Owner Phone:

Federal Flag: Not reported
Entry Date: !/
Update Date: 10/10/97
Location SIC: Not reported
Longitude: Not reported
Contact Title: SERVICE/MANAGER
Certified Title: ENVIR. CORD
Amended: Yes
Below Ground: Yes
Leak ID Number: 26-0036

8000

1

N

Not reported
Tightness, IC Flag
N

Asphalt, / /
I

Bare Steel
Suction PVC
Tightness
Not reported
Basin

I

Not reported
I

Not reported
Not reported
I

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
X

Yes

2600241
26-00241
6/3/1997

No

No

No

No

No

002062
RYDER TRUCK RENTAL
P.O. BOX 70737
No

Not reported
Not reported
713-426-4800

U001219850
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

RYDER TRUCK RENTAL (Continued)

Owner Type:
Tank Comments: Not reported

AST/UST Eligible:

Date Eligable: 04/14/93
Transaction Code: Clou

Entry Clerk: TERESA
Entry Date: 04/14/93
Update Clerk: Not reported
Update Data: /1

Eligibility Description:

Date Eligable: 10/28/93
Transaction Code: Clou

Entry Clerk: TERESA
Entry Date: 10/28/93
Update Clerk: Not reported
Update Data: /1

Eligibility Description:

Certificate issued, original, UST

Certificate issued, original, UST

Tank ID:

Cerclis Name:

Facility ID: 26000147

Tank Status: Permanently Out of Service 05/10/97
Install Date: 01/01/83

Tank Contents:  Diesel

Tank Material: Steel

GIS Location: 0

Hazardous: Not reported
Entry Clerk: Not reported
Update Clerk: MARSH
Date Recieved: 4/11/1986
Latitude: Not reported
Contact Name: JIM MARTIN

501-623-3806
TERRY R INGRAM

Contact Phone:
Certified Name:

Date Signed: 10/29/1992
Above Ground: No

Lust Flag: Yes

No Bill: No

Capacity in Gallons:

Number of Compartments:

Site Assesment Date:

Site Assessment Leak:

Release Detection:

Release Detection Install Date:

Tank External Corrosion Protection:

Tank Ext Corrosion Protection Install Date:
Pipe Material:

Pipe Type:

Piper Release Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:

Tank Spill and Overfill Protection:

Pipe Repaired:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:

Certificate of Compliance Final Test Date:

Certificate of Compliance Test Company Licence:

Certificate of Compliance Tester License:
Certificate of Compliance Installation Date:

Federal Flag:

Entry Date:
Update Date:
Location SIC:
Longitude:
Contact Title:

Certified Title:
Amended:
Below Ground:
Leak ID Number:

8000

1

/1

Not reported
Tightness, IC Flag
/1

Asphalt, / /

I

Galvanized Steel
Suction PVC
Tightness

Not reported
Basin

I

Not reported

I

Not reported
Not reported

I

U001219850

Not reported
Not reported

/1

10/10/97

Not reported

Not reported
SERVICE/MANAGER

ENVIR. CORD
Yes

Yes

26-0036
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
RYDER TRUCK RENTAL (Continued) U001219850
Certificate of Compliance Install Company Licence: Not reported
Certificate of Compliance Installer License: Not reported
Corrosion Protection: Not reported
Spill and Overflow: X
Release Detection: Yes
ADEQ Facility ID: 2600241
ADEQ Facility ID (with dash): 26-00241
Date Reg. Cert. Issued: 6/3/1997
Active Site: No
Aboveground in Use: No
Underground in Use: No
Inspection with Pix: No
Inspection with Reports: No
Owner ID: 002062
Owner Name: RYDER TRUCK RENTAL
Owner Address: P.O. BOX 70737
Owner City,St,Zip: No
Owner County: Not reported
Owner Country: Not reported
Owner Phone: 713-426-4800
Owner Type: 1
Tank Comments: Not reported
AST/UST Eligible:
Date Eligable: 04/14/93
Transaction Code: Clou
Entry Clerk: TERESA
Entry Date: 04/14/93
Update Clerk: Not reported
Update Data: /1
Eligibility Description:  Certificate issued, original, UST
Date Eligable: 10/28/93
Transaction Code: Clou
Entry Clerk: TERESA
Entry Date: 10/28/93
Update Clerk: Not reported
Update Data: I
Eligibility Description:  Certificate issued, original, UST
A4 HOT SPRINGS REHAB CENTER UST 1000132223
West 105 RESERVE AVE N/A
<1/8 HOT SPRINGS, AR 71901
541 ft.
Site 1 of 2 in cluster A
Relative:
Lower UST:
Facility ID: 26001636 Tank ID: 1
Actual: Tank Status: Permanently Out of Service 12/27/98
6009 ft. Install Date: 01/07/85
Tank Contents: Gasoline Cerclis Name: Not reported

Tank Material: Steel
GIS Location: 0

Hazardous: Not reported
Entry Clerk: NFIELDS
Update Clerk: MARSH
Date Recieved: 7/15/1993

Federal Flag: Not reported
Entry Date: 07/16/93
Update Date: 01/27/99
Location SIC: Not reported
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

HOT SPRINGS REHAB CENTER (Continued)

Latitude:

Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
Certified Name:

Not reported
SHELBY FRYAR
501-624-4411
SHELBY FRYAR

Date Signed: 719/1993
Above Ground: No
Lust Flag: No
No Bill: No

Capacity in Gallons:

Number of Compartments:

Site Assesment Date:

Site Assessment Leak:

Release Detection:

Release Detection Install Date:

Tank External Corrosion Protection:

Tank Ext Corrosion Protection Install Date:
Pipe Material:

Pipe Type:

Piper Release Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:

Tank Spill and Overfill Protection:

Pipe Repaired:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:

Certificate of Compliance Final Test Date:
Certificate of Compliance Test Company Licence:
Certificate of Compliance Tester License:
Certificate of Compliance Installation Date:

Certificate of Compliance Install Company Licence:

Certificate of Compliance Installer License:
Corrosion Protection:

Spill and Overflow:

Release Detection:

ADEQ Facility ID:

ADEQ Facility ID (with dash):
Date Reg. Cert. Issued:
Active Site:

Aboveground in Use:
Underground in Use:
Inspection with Pix:
Inspection with Reports:
Owner ID:

Owner Name:

Owner Address:

Owner City,St,Zip:

Owner County:

Owner Country:

Owner Phone:

Owner Type:

Tank Comments: Not reported

AST/UST Eligible:

Date Eligable: 09/21/93
Transaction Code: Clou

Entry Clerk: TERESA
Entry Date: 09/21/93
Update Clerk: Not reported
Update Data: /1

Eligibility Description:

Longitude:
Contact Title:

Certified Title:
Amended:
Below Ground:
Leak ID Number:

1504

1

I

No

Manual Gauge
I

Asphalt, / /
01/01/85
Galvanized Steel
Suction PVC
NONE
Unknown
Unknown
I
Unknown
N

Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Yes
2600229
26-00229
5/28/1998
No

No

No

No

No

005295

1000132223

Not reported
ADMINISTRATOR

ADMINISTRATOR
No

Yes

Not reported

ARKANSAS REHABILITATION SERVICE

BOX 1358

No
GARLAND
Not reported
501-624-4411
1

Certificate issued, original, UST
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HOT SPRINGS REHAB CENTER (Continued) 1000132223
Facility ID: 26001636 Tank ID: 2
Tank Status: Permanently Out of Service 12/27/98
Install Date: 01/07/85
Tank Contents:  Gasoline Cerclis Name: Not reported
Tank Material: Steel
GIS Location: 0 Federal Flag: Not reported
Hazardous: Not reported
Entry Clerk: NFIELDS Entry Date: 07/16/93
Update Clerk: MARSH Update Date: 01/27/99
Date Recieved: 7/15/1993 Location SIC: Not reported
Latitude: Not reported Longitude: Not reported
Contact Name: SHELBY FRYAR Contact Title: ADMINISTRATOR

Contact Phone:
Certified Name:

501-624-4411
SHELBY FRYAR

Date Signed: 7/9/1993
Above Ground: No
Lust Flag: No
No Bill: No

Capacity in Gallons:

Number of Compartments:

Site Assesment Date:

Site Assessment Leak:

Release Detection:

Release Detection Install Date:

Tank External Corrosion Protection:

Tank Ext Corrosion Protection Install Date:
Pipe Material:

Pipe Type:

Piper Release Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:

Tank Spill and Overfill Protection:

Pipe Repaired:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:

Certificate of Compliance Final Test Date:
Certificate of Compliance Test Company Licence:
Certificate of Compliance Tester License:
Certificate of Compliance Installation Date:

Certificate of Compliance Install Company Licence:

Certificate of Compliance Installer License:
Corrosion Protection:

Spill and Overflow:

Release Detection:

ADEQ Facility ID:

ADEQ Facility ID (with dash):
Date Reg. Cert. Issued:
Active Site:

Aboveground in Use:
Underground in Use:
Inspection with Pix:
Inspection with Reports:
Owner ID:

Owner Name:

Owner Address:

Owner City,St, Zip:

Owner County:

Owner Country:

Owner Phone:

Certified Title: ADMINISTRATOR
Amended: No

Below Ground: Yes

Leak ID Number: Not reported

1504

1

N

No

Manual Gauge
N

Asphalt, / /
01/01/85
Galvanized Steel
Suction PVC
NONE
Unknown
Unknown

I

Unknown

I

Not reported
Not reported
I

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Yes

2600229
26-00229
5/28/1998
No

No

No

No

No

005295
ARKANSAS REHABILITATION SERVICE
BOX 1358

No
GARLAND
Not reported
501-624-4411
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HOT SPRINGS REHAB CENTER (Continued) 1000132223
Owner Type: 1

Tank Comments:

AST/UST Eligible:
Date Eligable:
Transaction Code:
Entry Clerk:

Entry Date:
Update Clerk:
Update Data:
Eligibility Descripti

Facility ID:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Tank Contents:
Tank Material:
GIS Location:
Hazardous:
Entry Clerk:
Update Clerk:
Date Recieved:
Latitude:
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
Certified Name:

Not reported

09/21/93
Clou

TERESA
09/21/93

Not reported

I
on:

26001636

Certificate issued, original, UST

Tank ID:

Permanently Out of Service 06/14/93

01/01/40
Gasoline

Steel

0

Not reported
NFIELDS
SUMMERS
7/15/1993

Not reported
SHELBY FRYAR
501-624-4411
SHELBY FRYAR

Cerclis Name:
Federal Flag:

Entry Date:
Update Date:
Location SIC:
Longitude:
Contact Title:

Certified Title:

Date Signed: 7/9/1993
Above Ground: No
Lust Flag: No
No Bill: No

Capacity in Gallons:

Number of Compartments:

Site Assesment Date:

Site Assessment Leak:

Release Detection:

Release Detection Install Date:

Tank External Corrosion Protection:

Tank Ext Corrosion Protection Install Date:
Pipe Material:

Pipe Type:

Piper Release Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:

Tank Spill and Overfill Protection:

Pipe Repaired:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:

Certificate of Compliance Final Test Date:
Certificate of Compliance Test Company Licence:
Certificate of Compliance Tester License:
Certificate of Compliance Installation Date:

Certificate of Compliance Install Company Licence:

Certificate of Compliance Installer License:
Corrosion Protection:

Spill and Overflow:

Release Detection:

ADEQ Facility ID:

ADEQ Facility ID (with dash):

Date Reg. Cert. Issued:

Amended:
Below Ground:
Leak ID Number:

1200

1

I

No
Unknown
I
Unknown, [/ /
01/01/40
Galvanized Steel
Unknown
NONE
NONE
Unknown
/1

NONE

I

Not reported
Not reported
I

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2600229
26-00229
5/28/1998

Not reported
Not reported

07/16/93

09/30/93

Not reported

Not reported
ADMINISTRATOR

ADMINISTRATOR
No

Yes

Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
HOT SPRINGS REHAB CENTER (Continued) 1000132223
Active Site: No
Aboveground in Use: No
Underground in Use: No
Inspection with Pix: No
Inspection with Reports: No
Owner ID: 005295
Owner Name: ARKANSAS REHABILITATION SERVICE
Owner Address: BOX 1358
Owner City,St,Zip: No
Owner County: GARLAND
Owner Country: Not reported
Owner Phone: 501-624-4411
Owner Type: 1
Tank Comments: Not reported
AST/UST Eligible:
Date Eligable: 09/21/93
Transaction Code: Clou
Entry Clerk: TERESA
Entry Date: 09/21/93
Update Clerk: Not reported
Update Data: I
Eligibility Description:  Certificate issued, original, UST
A5 HOT SPRINGS REHABILITATION CENTER RCRA-SQG 1004437445
West 105 RESERVE AVE FINDS ARD983267071
<1/8 HOT SPRINGS, AR 71901
541 ft.
Site 2 of 2in cluster A
Relative:
Lower RCRAInfo:
Owner: STATE OF ARK - ARK REHAB SVS
Actual: (501) 296-1600
6009 ft. EPA ID: ARD983267071
Contact: JIM HATMAKER

(501) 624-4411

Classification:  Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

TSDF Activities: Not reported

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
track the natification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA.
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
B6 CRAIGHEAD LAUNDRY-CLEANERS INC RCRA-SQG 1001814729
Sw 225 MALVERN AVE FINDS ARDO035520816
1/8-1/4 HOT SPRINGS, AR 71901
739 ft.
Site 1 of 2 in cluster B
Relative:
Lower RCRAInfo:
Owner: CRAIGHEAD LAUNDRY
Actual: (501) 321-1234
596 ft. EPA ID: ARD035520816
Contact: JOE FISH
(501) 321-1234
Classification: ~ Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported
Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA.
B7 PATHOLOGY SERVICES INC RCRA-SQG 1000243430
SW 100 BRIDGE ST STE 35 FINDS ARD983266479
1/8-1/4 HOT SPRINGS, AR 71901
744 ft.
Site 2 of 2 in cluster B
Relative:
Lower RCRAINfo:
Contact: CLOVER LONGINOTTI
Actual: (501) 624-4547
597 ft. e .
Classification: ~ Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported
Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
track the natification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA.
8 LEE BEASLEY LLL UST U003154246
West 300 EXCHANGE PERMITS N/A
1/8-1/4 HOT SPRINGS, AR 71901
820 ft.
Relative: PERMIT:
Lower Facility Type Desc: Standard
Alternate Facility Name: Not reported
Actual: Facility Status Code: A
615 ft. AFIN: 2600840
AFIN Status Date: Not reported
AFIN Status Desc: Active
Type Description: STD
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation  Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

LEE BEASLEY LLL (Continued)

Owner Name:

Owner ID:

Secondary Facility Address:
Facility Invoice Billing Month:

Facility Invoice Phone Number:

Facility Invoice Comments:
Facility Invoice Address:
Facility Invoice City,St,Zip:
Facility Invoice Country:
Facility Telephone:

Facility Fax:

Facility Email:

Mailing Address 1:

Mailing Country:

Other Identifier:

Primary SIC Code:
Secondary SIC Code:
Tertiary SIC Code:
Primary NAIC Code:
Secondary NAIC Code:
Tertiary NAICS Code:

GIS Original Coordinate System:

GIS Original Datum Code:
GIS Current Datum Code:
UTM Northing:

UTM Easting:

UTM Zone:
Section/Township/Range:
GIS Date Measured:

GIS Source Name:

GIS Collector Staff Code:
GIS Certifield Measurment:
GPS Receiver Type Name:
GPS Receiver Cannels:
GIS Base Station Name:
GIS Base Station Distance:
GIS Min Point Positions:
GIS Pdop Mask:

GIS Snr Mask:

GIS Horizontal Accuracy:
GIS Comment:

GIS Huc:

GIS Planning Segment:
GIS Ark Sen Dist:

GIS Ark Rep Dist:
Created By:

Record Created:

Modified By:

Modified Date:

Primary SIC Desc:
Secondary SIC Desc:
Tertiary SIC Desc:
Primary NAICS Desc:
Secondary NAICS Desc:
Tertiary NIACS Desc:
Latitude Degree:

Latitude Minute:

BEASLEY, F. LEE
007274

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
5/15/2005
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

U003154246
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

LEE BEASLEY LLL (Continued)

Latitude Second:

Longitude Degree:
Longitude Minute:
Longitude Second:

Latitude Decimal:

Longitude Decimal:
Comments:

Permit Number:

Permit Issued Date:

Permit Modified Date:
Permit Expiration Date:
Permit Void Date:

Permit Notice of Intent Date:
SW Div Fac Open Closed Code:
SW Div Fac Open Closed Desc:
Permit Post Closure Date:
Permit Media:

Permit Type:

Permit Staff:

Permit Status:

Permit Status Date:

Initial Payment Fee Inventory Number:

Permit Fee Code:

Permit Fee Volume:

Permit Inventory Comment:
Permit Inv Comment Prt:
Permit Inv Single Prt:

Permit Inv Single Lbl:

Permit Contact Name:
Permit Contact Telephone:
Permit Mail Address 1:
Permit Mail Address 2:
Permit Mail City,St,Zip:
Permit Contact Fax Number:
Permit Contact Email Address:

Permit GIS Original Coordinate System:

Permit GIS Original Datum Code:
Permit GIS Current Datum Code:
Permit UTM Northing:

Permit UTM Easting:

Permit UTM Zone:

Permit Section Township Range:
Permit GIS Date Measured:
Permit GIS Source Name:

Permit GIS Collector Staff Code:
Permit GIS Certified Measurment:

Permit GPS Receiver Type Name:

Permit GPS Receiver Cannels:
Permit GIS Base Station Name:

Permit GIS Base Station Distance:

Permit GIS Min Point Positions:
Permit GIS PDOP Mask:
Permit GIS SNR Mask:

Permit GIS Hoizontal Accuracy:
Permit GIS Comment:

Permit GIS Huc:

Permit GIS Planning Segment:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

New RST; RST Conversion Project 05/15/2005

26001708
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
R

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

N

N

F. LEE BEASLEY
5019999999
LEE BEASLEY Il
300 EXCHANGE
HOT SPRINGS, AR 71901
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

U003154246
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

LEE BEASLEY LLL (Continued)

Permit GIS Ark Sen Dist:
Permit GIS Ark Rep Dist:
Permit Prior Permit Number:
Permit Other Identifier:
Permit Primary SIC Code:
Permit Secondary SIC Code:
Permit Record Created:
Permit Media Description:

Permit Type:

Permit Status Description:
Permit Fee Description:
Permit Staff Name:
Permit Latitude Degree:
Permit Latitude Minute:
Permit Latitude Second:
Permit Longitude Degree:
Permit Longitude Minute:
Permit Longitude Second:
Permit Latitude Decimal:
Permit Longitude Decimal:

Permit History:

Permit Comment: Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
8/7/1996
RST

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

UST:
Facility ID: 26001708 Tank ID: 1
Tank Status: Permanently Out of Service 07/15/96
Install Date: I
Tank Contents: Gasoline Cerclis Name: Not reported
Tank Material: Steel
GIS Location: 0 Federal Flag: Not reported
Hazardous: Not reported
Entry Clerk: BATEMAN Entry Date: 08/07/96
Update Clerk: MARSH Update Date: 08/21/96
Date Recieved: 8/6/1996 Location SIC: Not reported
Latitude: Not reported Longitude: Not reported
Contact Name: F.LEE BEASLEY Contact Title: OWNER
Contact Phone:  501-999-9999
Certified Name: F.LEE BEASLEY Certified Title: OWNER
Date Signed: 7/30/1996 Amended: No
Above Ground: No Below Ground: Yes
Lust Flag: No Leak ID Number: Not reported
No Bill: No
Capacity in Gallons: 1000
Number of Compartments: 1
Site Assesment Date: I
Site Assessment Leak: No
Release Detection: Unknown
Release Detection Install Date: I
Tank External Corrosion Protection: Asphalt, / /
Tank Ext Corrosion Protection Install Date: /1
Pipe Material: Galvanized Steel
Pipe Type: Suction TCV
Piper Release Detection: Unknown
Pipe Corrosion Protection: Unknown
Tank Spill and Overfill Protection: Unknown
Pipe Repaired: /1

U003154246
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation  Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

LEE BEASLEY LLL (Continued)

Pipe Corrosion Protection:

Certificate of Compliance Final Test Date:
Certificate of Compliance Test Company Licence:
Certificate of Compliance Tester License:
Certificate of Compliance Installation Date:

Certificate of Compliance Install Company Licence:

Certificate of Compliance Installer License:
Corrosion Protection:

Spill and Overflow:

Release Detection:

Unknown

I

Not reported
Not reported
I

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

ADEQ Facility ID:
ADEQ Facility ID (

with dash):

Date Reg. Cert. Issued:

Active Site:

Aboveground in Use:
Underground in Use:
Inspection with Pix:
Inspection with Reports:

Owner ID:

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Owner County:
Owner Country:
Owner Phone:
Owner Type:
Tank Comments:

AST/UST Eligible:

Date Eligable:
Transaction Code:
Entry Clerk:

Entry Date:
Update Clerk:
Update Data:
Eligibility Descripti

Facility ID:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Tank Contents:
Tank Material:
GIS Location:
Hazardous:
Entry Clerk:
Update Clerk:
Date Recieved:
Latitude:
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
Certified Name:
Date Signed:
Above Ground:
Lust Flag:

No Bill:
Capacity in Gallon

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
on:  Not reported

Not reported
2600840
26-00840
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

007274

BEASLEY, F. LEE 1l

1635 HIGDON FERRY RD, #C132

No
GARLAND
Not reported
501-999-9999
1

26001708 Tank ID: 2
Permanently Out of Service 07/15/96

/1

Gasoline Cerclis Name: Not reported
Steel

0 Federal Flag: Not reported
Not reported

BATEMAN Entry Date: 08/07/96
MARSH Update Date: 08/21/96
8/6/1996 Location SIC: Not reported
Not reported Longitude: Not reported
F. LEE BEASLEY Contact Title: OWNER
501-999-9999

F. LEE BEASLEY Certified Title: OWNER
7/30/1996 Amended: No

No Below Ground: Yes

No Leak ID Number: Not reported
No

S.

Number of Compartments:

1000
1

U003154246
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation  Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

LEE BEASLEY LLL (Continued)

Site Assesment Date:

Site Assessment Leak:

Release Detection:

Release Detection Install Date:

Tank External Corrosion Protection:

Tank Ext Corrosion Protection Install Date:
Pipe Material:

Pipe Type:

Piper Release Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:

Tank Spill and Overfill Protection:

Pipe Repaired:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:

Certificate of Compliance Final Test Date:
Certificate of Compliance Test Company Licence:
Certificate of Compliance Tester License:
Certificate of Compliance Installation Date:

Certificate of Compliance Install Company Licence:

Certificate of Compliance Installer License:
Corrosion Protection:

Spill and Overflow:

Release Detection:

ADEQ Facility ID:

ADEQ Facility ID (with dash):
Date Reg. Cert. Issued:
Active Site:

Aboveground in Use:
Underground in Use:
Inspection with Pix:
Inspection with Reports:
Owner ID:

Owner Name:

Owner Address:

Owner City,St,Zip:

Owner County:

Owner Country:

Owner Phone:

Owner Type:

Tank Comments: Not reported

AST/UST Eligible:

Date Eligable: Not reported
Transaction Code: Not reported
Entry Clerk: Not reported
Entry Date: Not reported
Update Clerk: Not reported
Update Data: Not reported

Eligibility Description: ~ Not reported

U003154246

I

No

Unknown

I

Unknown, [/ /
N
Galvanized Steel
Suction TCV
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown

N

Unknown

I

Not reported
Not reported
I

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2600840
26-00840

Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

007274
BEASLEY, F. LEE 1l
1635 HIGDON FERRY RD, #C132
No
GARLAND
Not reported
501-999-9999
1
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
9 GARLAND GAS AND LIGHT CO Manufactured Gas Plants 1008408955
South VALLEY STREET N/A
1/8-1/4 HOT SPRINGS, AR 71901
1092 ft.
Relative:
Lower Alternate Name: HOT SPRINGS WATER CO.
Actual:
583 ft.
10 SOUTHWESTERN BELL RCRA-SQG 1000410656
WSsSw 220 PROSPECT AVENUE FINDS ARD093409183
1/8-1/4 HOT SPRINGS, AR 71901
1107 ft.
Relative: RCRAInfo:
Higher Owner: SOUTHWESTERN BELL TEL CO
(314) 235-4549
Actual: EPA ID: ARD093409183
626 ft.
Contact: BOBBIE DAY
(314) 235-4549
Classification:  Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported
Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated Compliance Information System and
provides a database that, when complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to replace EPA’s independent
databases that contain Enforcement data with a single repository for that information. Currently,
ICIS contains all Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This information is
maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will
replace the Permit Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate that
information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also has the capability to track other
activities occurring in the Region that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA.
Cc11 HALE BATHHOUSE RCRA-SQG 1000904598
NNW 341 CENTRAL AVE FINDS AR0000381418
1/8-1/4 HOT SPRINGS, AR 71913
1167 ft.
Site 1 of 2in cluster C
Relative:
Lower
Actual:
611 ft.
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HALE BATHHOUSE (Continued) 1000904598
RCRAInfo:
Owner: NATIONAL PARKS SVS
(303) 969-2057
EPA ID: AR0000381418
Contact: RON FLEMING
(501) 847-3315
Classification: ~ Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported
Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
track the naotification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA.
C12 SUPERIOR BATHHOUSE RCRA-SQG 1000904599
NNW 329 CENTRAL AVE FINDS AR0000381426
1/8-1/4 HOT SPRINGS, AR 71913
1234 ft.
Site 2 of 2in cluster C
Relative:
Lower RCRAINfo:
Owner: NATL PARK SERVICE
Actual: (303) 969-2057
610 ft. EPA ID: AR0000381426
Contact: RON FLEMING
(501) 847-3315
Classification: ~ Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported
Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate,
transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to
track the natification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA.
13 HOT SPRINGS TRAFFIC DEPT. UST U001219823
ESE 328 GULPHA PERMITS N/A
1/8-1/4 HOT SPRINGS, AR 71901
1252 ft.
Relative: PERMIT:
Lower Facility Type Desc: Standard
Alternate Facility Name: Not reported
Actual: Facility Status Code: A
579 ft. AFIN: 2600657
AFIN Status Date: Not reported
AFIN Status Desc: Active
Type Description: STD
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

HOT SPRINGS TRAFFIC DEPT. (Continued)

Owner Name:
Owner ID:
Secondary Facility Address:

Facility Invoice Billing Month:
Facility Invoice Phone Number:

Facility Invoice Comments:
Facility Invoice Address:
Facility Invoice City,St,Zip:
Facility Invoice Country:
Facility Telephone:

Facility Fax:

Facility Email:

Mailing Address 1:

Mailing Country:

Other Identifier:

Primary SIC Code:
Secondary SIC Code:
Tertiary SIC Code:
Primary NAIC Code:
Secondary NAIC Code:
Tertiary NAICS Code:

GIS Original Coordinate System:

GIS Original Datum Code:
GIS Current Datum Code:
UTM Northing:

UTM Easting:

UTM Zone:
Section/Township/Range:
GIS Date Measured:

GIS Source Name:

GIS Collector Staff Code:
GIS Certifield Measurment:
GPS Receiver Type Name:
GPS Receiver Cannels:
GIS Base Station Name:
GIS Base Station Distance:
GIS Min Point Positions:
GIS Pdop Mask:

GIS Snr Mask:

GIS Horizontal Accuracy:
GIS Comment:

GIS Huc:

GIS Planning Segment:
GIS Ark Sen Dist:

GIS Ark Rep Dist:
Created By:

Record Created:

Modified By:

Modified Date:

Primary SIC Desc:
Secondary SIC Desc:
Tertiary SIC Desc:
Primary NAICS Desc:
Secondary NAICS Desc:
Tertiary NIACS Desc:
Latitude Degree:

Latitude Minute:

HOT SPRINGS, CITY OF
000583

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
5/15/2005
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

U001219823
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

HOT SPRINGS TRAFFIC DEPT. (Continued)

Latitude Second:

Longitude Degree:
Longitude Minute:
Longitude Second:

Latitude Decimal:

Longitude Decimal:
Comments:

Permit Number:

Permit Issued Date:

Permit Modified Date:
Permit Expiration Date:
Permit Void Date:

Permit Notice of Intent Date:
SW Div Fac Open Closed Code:
SW Div Fac Open Closed Desc:
Permit Post Closure Date:
Permit Media:

Permit Type:

Permit Staff:

Permit Status:

Permit Status Date:

Initial Payment Fee Inventory Number:

Permit Fee Code:

Permit Fee Volume:

Permit Inventory Comment:
Permit Inv Comment Prt:
Permit Inv Single Prt:

Permit Inv Single Lbl:

Permit Contact Name:
Permit Contact Telephone:
Permit Mail Address 1:
Permit Mail Address 2:
Permit Mail City,St,Zip:
Permit Contact Fax Number:
Permit Contact Email Address:

Permit GIS Original Coordinate System:

Permit GIS Original Datum Code:
Permit GIS Current Datum Code:
Permit UTM Northing:

Permit UTM Easting:

Permit UTM Zone:

Permit Section Township Range:
Permit GIS Date Measured:
Permit GIS Source Name:

Permit GIS Collector Staff Code:
Permit GIS Certified Measurment:
Permit GPS Receiver Type Name:
Permit GPS Receiver Cannels:
Permit GIS Base Station Name:
Permit GIS Base Station Distance:
Permit GIS Min Point Positions:
Permit GIS PDOP Mask:

Permit GIS SNR Mask:

Permit GIS Hoizontal Accuracy:
Permit GIS Comment:

Permit GIS Huc:

Permit GIS Planning Segment:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

New RST; RST Conversion Project 05/15/2005

26000113
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
R

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

N

N

RON KOHLER
5013216860
HOT SPRINGS TRAFFIC DEPT.
328 GULPHA
HOT SPRINGS, AR 71901
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

U001219823
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

HOT SPRINGS TRAFFIC DEPT. (Continued)

Permit GIS Ark Sen Dist:
Permit GIS Ark Rep Dist:
Permit Prior Permit Number:
Permit Other Identifier:
Permit Primary SIC Code:

Permit Secondary SIC Code:

Permit Record Created:
Permit Media Description:
Permit Type:

Permit Status Description:
Permit Fee Description:
Permit Staff Name:
Permit Latitude Degree:
Permit Latitude Minute:
Permit Latitude Second:

Permit Longitude Degree:
Permit Longitude Minute:
Permit Longitude Second:
Permit Latitude Decimal:
Permit Longitude Decimal:

Permit History:

Permit Comment: Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
7/16/1990
RST

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

U001219823

UST:
Facility ID: 26000113 Tank ID: 1
Tank Status: Permanently Out of Service 01/03/96
Install Date: 01/01/67
Tank Contents: Gasoline Cerclis Name: Not reported
Tank Material: Steel
GIS Location: 0 Federal Flag: Not reported
Hazardous: Not reported
Entry Clerk: Not reported Entry Date: /1
Update Clerk: MARSH Update Date: 03/18/96
Date Recieved: 9/27/2001 Location SIC: Not reported
Latitude: Not reported Longitude: Not reported
Contact Name: RON KOHLER Contact Title: PUBLIC WORKS DIR.
Contact Phone: 501-321-6860
Certified Name: RON KOHLER Certified Title: P.W.DIRECTOR
Date Signed: 9/25/2001 Amended: Yes
Above Ground: No Below Ground: Yes
Lust Flag: No Leak ID Number: Not reported
No Bill: No
Capacity in Gallons: 10000
Number of Compartments: 1
Site Assesment Date: I
Site Assessment Leak: Not reported
Release Detection: Unknown
Release Detection Install Date: I
Tank External Corrosion Protection: Asphalt, / /
Tank Ext Corrosion Protection Install Date: /1
Pipe Material: Galvanized Steel
Pipe Type: Unknown
Piper Release Detection: Unknown
Pipe Corrosion Protection: Unknown
Tank Spill and Overfill Protection: Unknown
Pipe Repaired: /1
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance

Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

HOT SPRINGS TRAFFIC DEPT. (Continued) U001219823

Unknown

I

Not reported
Not reported
I

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Pipe Corrosion Protection:

Certificate of Compliance Final Test Date:
Certificate of Compliance Test Company Licence:
Certificate of Compliance Tester License:
Certificate of Compliance Installation Date:
Certificate of Compliance Install Company Licence:
Certificate of Compliance Installer License:
Corrosion Protection:

Spill and Overflow:

Release Detection:

ADEQ Facility ID: 2600657
ADEQ Facility ID (with dash): 26-00657
Date Reg. Cert. Issued: 5/5/1995
Active Site: No
Aboveground in Use: No
Underground in Use: No
Inspection with Pix: No
Inspection with Reports: No
Owner ID: 000583

Owner Name:
Owner Address:

HOT SPRINGS, CITY OF
218 RUNYON STREET

Owner City,St,Zip:
Owner County:
Owner Country:
Owner Phone:
Owner Type:
Tank Comments:

AST/UST Eligible:

No

GARLAND
Not reported
501-321-6911

3
Not reported

Date Eligable: Not reported
Transaction Code: Not reported
Entry Clerk: Not reported
Entry Date: Not reported

Update Clerk:
Update Data:

Eligibility Description: ~ Not reported

Facility ID: 26000113 Tank ID: 2

Tank Status: Permanently Out of Service 09/14/01

Install Date: I

Tank Contents:  Unknown, DISCOVERY TANK Cerclis Name: Not reported
Tank Material: Unknown

GIS Location: 0 Federal Flag: Not reported
Hazardous: Not reported

Entry Clerk: MARSH Entry Date: 09/27/01

Update Clerk: MARSH Update Date: 11/29/01

Date Recieved: 9/27/2001 Location SIC: Not reported
Latitude: Not reported Longitude: Not reported
Contact Name: RON KOHLER Contact Title: PUBLIC WORKS DIR.
Contact Phone: 501-321-6860

Certified Name: RON KOHLER Certified Title: P.W.DIRECTOR
Date Signed: 9/25/2001 Amended: Yes

Above Ground: No Below Ground: Yes

Lust Flag: No Leak ID Number: Not reported

No Bill: No

Capacity in Gallon

Not reported
Not reported

S: 1000
Number of Compartments: 1
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

HOT SPRINGS TRAFFIC DEPT. (Continued)

Site Assesment Date:

Site Assessment Leak:

Release Detection:

Release Detection Install Date:

Tank External Corrosion Protection:

Tank Ext Corrosion Protection Install Date:
Pipe Material:

Pipe Type:

Piper Release Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:

Tank Spill and Overfill Protection:

Pipe Repaired:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:

Certificate of Compliance Final Test Date:
Certificate of Compliance Test Company Licence:
Certificate of Compliance Tester License:
Certificate of Compliance Installation Date:

Certificate of Compliance Install Company Licence:

Certificate of Compliance Installer License:
Corrosion Protection:

Spill and Overflow:

Release Detection:

ADEQ Facility ID:

ADEQ Facility ID (with dash):
Date Reg. Cert. Issued:
Active Site:

Aboveground in Use:
Underground in Use:
Inspection with Pix:
Inspection with Reports:
Owner ID:

Owner Name:

Owner Address:

Owner City,St,Zip:

Owner County:

Owner Country:

Owner Phone:

Owner Type:

Tank Comments: Not reported

AST/UST Eligible:

Date Eligable: Not reported
Transaction Code: Not reported
Entry Clerk: Not reported
Entry Date: Not reported

Update Clerk:
Update Data:
Eligibility Description:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

/1

No

Unknown

/1

Unknown, / /
I

Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown

I

Unknown

I

Not reported
Not reported
/1

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2600657
26-00657
5/5/1995

No

No

No

No

No

000583

HOT SPRINGS, CITY OF
218 RUNYON STREET
No
GARLAND
Not reported
501-321-6911
3

Facility ID: 26000113 Tank ID: 3

Tank Status: Permanently Out of Service 09/14/01

Install Date: I

Tank Contents: DISCOVERY TANK Cerclis Name: Not reported
Tank Material: Unknown

GIS Location: 0 Federal Flag: Not reported
Hazardous: Not reported

Entry Clerk: MARSH Entry Date: 09/27/01

U001219823
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

HOT SPRINGS TRAFFIC DEPT. (Continued)

Update Clerk: MARSH

Date Recieved: 9/27/2001
Latitude: Not reported
Contact Name: RON KOHLER
Contact Phone: 501-321-6860
Certified Name: RON KOHLER
Date Signed: 9/25/2001
Above Ground: No

Lust Flag: No

No Bill: No

Capacity in Gallons:

Number of Compartments:

Site Assesment Date:

Site Assessment Leak:

Release Detection:

Release Detection Install Date:

Tank External Corrosion Protection:

Tank Ext Corrosion Protection Install Date:
Pipe Material:

Pipe Type:

Piper Release Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:

Tank Spill and Overfill Protection:

Pipe Repaired:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:

Certificate of Compliance Final Test Date:

Certificate of Compliance Test Company Licence:

Certificate of Compliance Tester License:
Certificate of Compliance Installation Date:

Certificate of Compliance Install Company Licence:

Certificate of Compliance Installer License:
Corrosion Protection:

Spill and Overflow:

Release Detection:

ADEQ Facility ID:

ADEQ Facility ID (with dash):
Date Reg. Cert. Issued:
Active Site:

Aboveground in Use:
Underground in Use:
Inspection with Pix:
Inspection with Reports:
Owner ID:

Owner Name:

Owner Address:

Owner City,St,Zip:

Owner County:

Owner Country:

Owner Phone:

Owner Type:

Tank Comments: Not reported

AST/UST Eligible:

Date Eligable: Not reported
Transaction Code: Not reported
Entry Clerk: Not reported
Entry Date: Not reported

Update Clerk: Not reported

Update Date: 11/29/01

Location SIC: Not reported
Longitude: Not reported
Contact Title: PUBLIC WORKS DIR.

Certified Title: P.W.DIRECTOR
Amended: Yes

Below Ground: Yes

Leak ID Number: Not reported

1000

1

/1

No

Unknown

/1

Unknown, / /
I

Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown

I

Unknown

/1

Not reported
Not reported
/1

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2600657
26-00657
5/5/1995

No

No

No

No

No

000583

HOT SPRINGS, CITY OF
218 RUNYON STREET
No
GARLAND
Not reported
501-321-6911
3

U001219823
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Map ID
Direction
Distance

Distance (ft.)

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HOT SPRINGS TRAFFIC DEPT. (Continued) u001219823
Update Data: Not reported
Eligibility Description:  Not reported
14 ALL CARE PHARMACY LUST S104240344
SSW 922 CENTRAL AVE. N/A
1/4-1/2 HOT SPRINGS, AR 71901
1729 ft.
Relative: LusT:
Lower Notification Date: 10/6/1999 3:00:00 PM
Notification Name: Walter Slaight
Actual: Notification Address: 1068 Amity Road
6009 ft. Notification City,St,Zip: Hot Springs, AR 71913

Notification Telephone:
Facility Address 2:
Facility Telephone:
Facility County:

Notice Number:
Received By:

Owner:

Leak Date:

Leak Cause:

Leak Damage:

Leak Volume:

Tech Branch:

AFIN Number:

RST Facility ID:

Lust Tank Type:

Lust Owner:

Lust Dicovery:
Release Status:
Emergency Response:

Emergency Response 2:

Substance Stored:
Damage Description:
Hazard Abatement:
Remedial Action:
Cleanup Initiated:
ISC Date:

Priority Score:

SAR Date:

Cap Submit:

Public Notify:

Cap Approve:

NFA Issued:
Funding Source:
Cleanup Lead:

Gis Location:

Lust Tank Type 2:
RST Modified By:
RST Modified Dt:

5015253009

(former service station site)
Not reported

26

260046

25823

Pat Ryland

Not reported

Holes in abandoned tanks

Contaminated soil and groundwater

Not reported
11/12/1999
2600873
26001745
Underground Tank
Not reported
PT Assessment
Confirmed

Not reported
Not reported
Unknown

Sub Surface Soils/Groundwater

Not reported
Not reported
10/6/1999
11/22/1999
Not reported
6/8/2000
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
7/20/2000
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Underground Tank
Not reported
Not reported

Memo: METHOD OF DISCOVERY: Tank closure Referred to Technical Branch 19991103
Contaminated soil and groundwater encountered during closure of abandoned tanks

on 19991006. File referred to Technical Branch on this date. MAW 11/12/99
(James Atchley) Casefile opened in the Technical Branch. 3/8/00 (James

Atchley) Site assessment requested. 5/8/00 (James Atchley) Site assessment

report received. 6/8/00 (James Atchley) No more work. MW abandonment
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation  Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

ALL CARE PHARMACY (Continued)

S104240344

ordered. 7/19/00 (James Atchley)Plug and abandon report on the monitoring
wells. 7/20/00 (James Atchley) File closed by our No Further Action letter

this date.
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

HOT SPRINGS A100276014 BODY CRUSHERS CO 401 HWY 128 71901 AST

HOT SPRINGS 1000428954 DELUXE SAW & TOOL COMPANY RTE 2 BOX 873-F 71901 RCRA-SQG, FINDS
HOT SPRINGS U001903352 DML, INC DELUXE DIVISION ROUTE 2, BOX 812 71901 UST, PERMITS
HOT SPRINGS S106413672 ARK HIGHWAY DEPT-HOT SPRINGS HWY 270 EAST / HWY 70 EAST PERMITS

HOT SPRINGS 984501950 HWY 270 23 MILE WEST OF HOT SPRING HWY 270 23 MILE WEST OF HOT SP ERNS

HOT SPRINGS 1000205160 XPRESS BOATS, INC. HWY 270 E 71901 RCRA-LQG, CERC-NFRAP
HOT SPRINGS 1006929988 GARLAND COUNTY INDUSTRIAL PARK HWY 270 5M E 71901 RCRA-SQG

HOT SPRINGS U001219857 MT. VALLEY SUPERETTE ROUTE 4, BOX 494 71901 UST, PERMITS
HOT SPRINGS 1000410659 SOUTHWESTERN BELL HIGHWAY 7 SOUTH 71901 RCRA-SQG

HOT SPRINGS U001903350 BULK PLANT #135 HIGHWAY 7 NORTH 71901 UST, PERMITS
HOT SPRINGS U001903351 COBRA GROCERY ROUTE 7, BOX 369 71901 UST, PERMITS
HOT SPRINGS 1005609294 MAGIC SPRINGS DEVELOPMENT CO HWY 70 71901 FINDS

HOT SPRINGS 1004672925 ENTERGY-AR-HOT SPGS STOREROOM 2225 HIGHWAY 70 E 71901 RCRA-SQG, FINDS
HOT SPRINGS U001219753 ARKANSAS STATE POLICE-TROOP K HWY 70 E/POB 519 (OLD LOCATION 71901 UST, PERMITS
HOT SPRINGS S106857094 D & R GROCERY HIGHWAY 70 AIRPORT ROAD LUST

HOT SPRINGS U001219832 HOT SPRING HATCHERY HIGHWAY 70E, P. O. BOX 1398 71901 UST, PERMITS
HOT SPRINGS S106413579 HOT SPRINGS MALL HWY 75 71901 PERMITS

HOT SPRINGS S105172337 FOUNTAIN LAKE SUPERSTOP 100 HWY 7N 71901 LUST

HOT SPRINGS 1003875765 HOT SPRINGS BRASS FOUNDRY CLEVELAND STREET 71901 CERC-NFRAP

HOT SPRINGS 1004673110 QUALITY PLUS INC 727 CONVENTION BLVD 71901 RCRA-SQG, FINDS
HOT SPRINGS S106413664 HOT SPRINGS SURGICAL HOSPITAL HIGDON FERRY / HWY 70 PERMITS

HOT SPRINGS S106419751 GARLAND COUNTY TS-7N 622 NORTH HWY 7 71901 SWEF/LF

HOT SPRINGS S107766159 PATRICIA JEAN GRIFFIN 4303 SPRING STREET 71901 SWID

HOT SPRINGS U001903339 DICKSONS’'S COUNTRY MART STAR ROUTE 10, BOX 265 71901 UST, PERMITS
HOT SPRINGS NATL PAR 1000281419 NOBLES DON ELECTRONICS INC HWY 5 71901 RCRA-SQG, FINDS
HOT SPRINGS VILLAGE U001219866 THE LUBE SHOP, INC. HWY 7 NORTH, P.O. BOX 8023 71901 UST, PERMITS
HOT SPRINGS VILLAGE U001903435 SUPERSTOP #130 4401 HWY 7N 71901 UST
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